BRIGIHAL

Decision NNo. 67686 |

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application )
of Sierra Pacific Power Company z

for authority to revise its rates

for electric service in Califorxrmia;
by canceling cextain schedules; by
increasing certain schedules; by
decreasing certain schedules; and

by revising its xules and regulations.

Application No. 456389
Filed August 20, 1963

Investigation on the Commission'’s own ) :
motion into the rates, chaxrges, rules, ; Case No. 7811
operations, practices, contracts, Instituted January 7, 1964
service and facilities of SIERRA g

PACIFIC POWER COMPANY.

Richard G. Campbell and Richaxd 0. Kwapil, Jr..
for applicant and respondent.

Vernon S. Lindgren, for Feather River Lumbex
Company; and John E. Houlgate, for Clements
Rock Products Inc.; protestants in
Application No. 45689 and interested
parcties in Case No. 78ll; Stanley Gray,
in propria persona; protestant in
Application No. 45689.

W. R. Roche, K. Kindblad, and C. V. Shawler,
for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Applicant's Request

By thislapplidation Sierra Pacific Power Company
(hereinafter sometimes called Sierra Pacific) requests authority to
Tevise its rates for electric sexvice in Califormia so as to elim-
inate the existing rate zone differentials and provide wniform rates
throughout its California service a:eé; The proposal would result
in increases to some customers and decreases to others with resulting

overall increases in applicant's estimated revenues of $7,300 for
the year 1963 and $2,000 for the year 1964.

-1--




A.45689, C.7811 3 *

Case No. 7811 was instituted to facilitate the fnvesti-
gation and considexation of amy and all aspects of applicant's
tariffs and operations which might be deemed beyond the scope of
applicant's proposals in Application No. 45689.

Public Hearing

Public hearing on the two matters was held om 2 coo-’

solidated record before Commissioner Grover and Examiner Pacﬁérson
on January 15, 16 an& 17, 1964, at Tahoe City, and the matter was
submitted on January 17, 1964.

Applicant preseﬁted 7 exhibits and testimony by 7 wit-
nesses in support of its application. The Commission staff presented
4 exhibits aﬁd testimony by 3 witnesses. Iwo customexs testified

in protest to the effect the proposed rates would have upon theix

operations.

Applicant's Operations

Applicant is a public utility incorporated under the laws
of the State of Maine and doing business in the st#tes of California
and Nevada. In Nevada applicant supplies,electxic;'gas and water
sexvice in the Reno-Sparks area, and electric sexrvice in the west
central portion of Nevada extending genmerally from Battle Moumtain,
on the east, to the Califoxrmia border, on the west. In California
applicant supplies electxic service in the Lake Tahoe area, ex-
tending north to the towns of Loyalton and Portola and south to the
town of Markleeville and the Antelope Valley in Mono County. CIts
electric opexations in the ﬁwo states are iatercommected by both

transmission and distribution lines.




A.65682, C.7311 BR

The sources of electric enexrgy available to applicant
axe: (1) purchases from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company at
Donner Summit and incidental purchases from the Feather River
Lumber Company at Loyalton, California, and from the Truckee-Carsom
Irrigation District at Lahontan, Nevada; (2) gemeration from four
hydroelectric stations located on the Truckee River west of Reno,
only one of which is-located.entirely within Califormia; (3)
generation from fhree diesel electric generating stations located
respectively near Remo, Carson City, and Battle Mountain, Nevada,
and (4) generation from ome steam turbine unit and two gas turbine
units located at Tracy Steam Generating Plant east of Remo in-
Nevada.

Sierra Pacific has been primarily a distributidg company,
having purxchased most of its electric enexgy requiremencs from the
Pacific Gas and Electric Cémpany. Applicant's four small hydro-
electric gemerating plants all operate on base lbad.' The diesel
electric and the gas turbine generatihg units are used primarily
for peaking and emergency service. The 53,000 kilowatt steam
turbine unit at the Tracy plant, installed in:che Fall of 1963,
is used for peaking but also contributes to some of the base load
requirements. Sierra Pacific is now in a period of transition from
a distributing company to a genmerating company, and, with the
planned program of gemerating plamt construction, it is estimated
that by 1967 the company will have sufficient capacity to carry
the system load during emergencies without relying on purchases
from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company. The new genexating
units scheduled under‘fhis program consist of a 5,000 kilowatt
geothermal unit at Beowawe, Nevada, originally scheduled for 1964 ;

an 80,000 kilowatt stean turbine unit at the Tracy plaat




A.45689, C.7¢ BR/IB *

scheduled for operétion in 1965; a second 80,000 kilowatt steam
turbine unit scheduled for operation in 19C7 at 2 site to be
selected; and another unit scheduled for opezation between 1967
and 1970, the size; nature, and location of which have not yet been
determined.

Sierra Pacific puxchases emergy frém the Pacific Gas and
Electric Company undexr the terms and conditions of a contract,
dated February 23, 1961, a copy of which is included as Table 3-B
of Exhibit 2. Briefly stated, this contract provides for the
purchase by Sierxra Pacific of 110,000 kilowatts of firm powex at
the rates specified therein for an initial term which expires at
midnight of Novembexr 7, 1971, and which may extend thexeafter from
year to year subject to iermination by eithex Sierra Pacific or
Pacific Gas and Electric Company at the end of the initisal term,
or any subsequent contract year, upon three yeaxrs' advance written
notice. The rates specified in the contract increase as of'
January 1 each year and are dependent upon Sierra Pacific's instal-
lation of major gemerating umits, with an effective ceiling es-
tablished by the level of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's rate
for resale sexvice which is currently Schedule R.

There is also a provision in the contract for puxchases

in excess of 110,000 kilowatts when available. Sierxa Pacific’s

maximum'puréhésefpofdate under this contract was 126,491 kilowatts
in November 1961.-

~Delivery of energy is taken by Sierfa Pacific at Summit
Substation through three transmission lines. Two of these linmes,
operated at 115 KV, transmit emexgy directly into Nevada. The
thixd line, operated at 60 kv, feeds the Truckeé Substation in

California which‘servés applicant's northern portion of its
California load.




A.L5689, C.7811 WB *

Siexra Pacific's total system electric demand has
increased from 31,300 kilowatts in the year 1946 to 155,100 kilowatts
in 1962, and to 176,000 kilowatts in 1963. The California pprtion
of these peak loads has incxeased at an even greater rate from:

3,045 kilowatts in 1946 to 22,300 kilowatts im 1962 and 25,100

kilowatts in 1963. Applicant estimates 2 total electric system
peak load of 193,800 kilowatts in 1964 of which tke Califormia

portion is estimated to be 26,700 kilowatts.

In 1962 the average numbex of electric customers served

in each classification in Nevada and California was as follows:

Average Number of |
Electric Customers |

Classification Nevada California
Residential | 33,158 10,714
Commercial and Industrial - Small - 6,061 1,749
Commercial and Industrial - Large ' 3 - -
Public Stxeet and Eighway Lighting 17 7
QOcther Sales to Public Authorxtzes 6 1
Sales for Resale ' 4 1

Total - 39,269 12,472

The ome resale customer served in Califormia is the Truckee Public
Utility Distriet, |
Earnings Studies

The applicant and the Commission staff presented evidence
on revenues, expenses, rate base, and rate of return. Applzcant s
studies covered the years 1962, 1963, and 1964, for total company
‘operations, total electric operations, and Califo:n;a Electric




545639, c.7s’1 RR/VE

Department operations. Rates of retwrn developed by applicant in
its studics may be summarized as f£ollows:
Rate of Return
1962 1963 1964
Recorded Estimated  Estimated

Total Company 6.15% 6.52% 6.317%
Total Electric Department 7.11% 7.07% 6.47%

California Electric Dept. ‘ '
As Allocated 6.497 6.37% 5.45%
As Adjusted. ‘ 6.31% 5.43% 5.087%
Flow~-through 7.7%% 6.65% 6.327%

Applicant utilizes accelerated depreciation and the
results summarized above include income taxes om a n&rmaliéed basis,
with the exception of the last line which reflects inéome tax cal-
culations on a flow-through basis. Under California Electric
Department operations the adjusted figures reflect the imcrease in
purchased power costs to the basis of the increased rates which
beconme effective at the end of each year under the purchased power
contract with Pacific Gas and Electric Company, and elimination of
non-recurring expenses. Also for the years 1963 and 1964, ad;ust-
oents reflect proposed rates rather than present rates.

The staff presented in Exbibit 10 a results of operation
study for the estimated year 1964 reflecting income taxes on a
flow-through basis and proposed rates for electric service. The
rate of return developed therein of 7.57'percent may be compared
in the following tabulation with the rate of return of 6.32 percent

developed by applicaht for that same year on 3 similar basis.




A.45689, C.7311 ied  ied/WB *

Summary of Earnings
California Electric Department
Estimated Test Year 1964 at Proposed Rates

Staff . Applicant
Operating Revenues $ 2,941,500 $ 2,881,500

Operating Expenses o .
Production ‘ : 912,400 919,700
Transmission ' : 7 400 7 400~
Distribution ......e...cees.. 246, 600 252, >100:
Customer Accounts 13# €00 134, 7500
Sales ‘ . 30, 000 ' 40, 7600
Administrative and’ General 251, 800 2644400]

Subtotal , 1,532,300 1,621,700

Depreciation & Amortxzatxon 242,400 267,000
Taxes othex than Fed. Income Taxes 269,300 295, 1600

Federal Income Taxes . ‘ 143,900 304900?
Total Ooe:. uxocnscs 2,238,500 2,214,700

Opexating Income 703,100 666,800
Rate Base . o 9,286,600 10,550,900
7.57% | 6.32%

Cost Allocations

The major difference between the staff's and applicant’s
studies is in rate base, wherein it may be noted the staff's rate
base is $1,264,200 less than applicant's. This\difference,arises'
princiéally from differences in cost allocation procedures.

Applicant's witness treated the entire Sierra Pacific
clectrical production and transmission system as an integrated power
pool operation, and allocated the cost of such plant and the ex-
penses associated therewith between California‘and Nevada upon the
basis of the reSpectiﬁe demand responsibilities imposed by customexs
in the two states. To measuze demand zespomsibilities he used the

arithmetic average of coincident peak demands and average demards.




' . ’

4.45689, C.7811 1cd/WB %

He testified that this same method of allocation was used in Sierra
Pacific's presentation before the Public Service Commission of Nevada
and that said method was accepted by that Commission In‘setting rates
for service in Nevada.:

The staff witness utilized applicant's cost-of-service data
but made adjustments to reflect what he considered the actual use
made of production and transuission facilities in serving_CaIifornia
customers. Since under normal conditions of service the entire North
Tahoe area, including Truckee, Loyalton, and Portola, is served di-
rectly from the Truckee substation, principally with purchased power
from Pacific Gas and Electric Company, he assigned directly to Cali-
fornia the portion of the transmission plént which he considered to
be used for that delivery but excluded the demand responsibility of
the entirxe North Tahoe area in the calculations for allocating 2
portion of the integrated p:dductign and transmission facilities to
California customers...Thus, only the demands of‘California customers
in South Tahoe, Markleeville, and Momo County were recognized by him
in assigning power pool costs to California. In addition be elimi-
nated the proposed geothermal plant at Beowawe. The staff's allo-
cation percentages also differed slightly from applicant’s:as the
staff utilized the "'load factor,'cxcess demand theoxy' using both
coincident and noncoincident demands.

| Applicant admitted that the North Takoe area is served
primarily with purchased pdwer but pointed out that even under normal
operations more than 10 percent of the energy served in that area
comes from the Verdi hydroelectric plant located in Nevada, and that

under emergency conditions Involving difficulties in the Pacific Gas

and Electric Company's supply, the North Tahoe area must depehd upon

1 I &S No. 279 decided May 1, 1965.

-3-




£.45689, C.7811 ied/NB *

the Nevada generating-fécilities and transmission system for its
power supply. The record shows that such emergency counditions have
arisen 10 or 12 times during the past two years.

Applicant admitted that power genmerated by the Verdi hydro-
electric plant would be cheaper than power purchased from Pacificécas
and Electric Company. The staff witness testified that if he had
made an adjustment for the power gemerated by Verdi, a downwerd
adjustment would have to be made to purchased power expenses.

As additiomal evidence that the North‘Tahoe area benefits
from production and transmission plantlocated in Nevada, it was ex-
plained by applicant's witness that the high load factor of 91 per-~
cent at which emergy is purchased from Pacific Gas and Electric
Company 1s made possible because applicant utilizes its own gemerat-
ing facilities in Nevada for peak shaving. If applicant did mot
have such generating facilitics, purchase of energy from Pacific
Gas and Electric Company would necessarily have to be at the Sierra
Pacific load factor of approximately 62 percent and billing would be
on the Pacific Gas and Electric Company Schedule R, for resale serv-
ice, rather than on the lower contract rate. Applicant stated that
the net effect of these conditions would be to increase the cost of
energy by 0.10308 cents per kwhr and that, for the entire Califormia
load of 140,600 megawatt-hours, production costs for Califoinia op-
erations would be increased by $144,930. The staff'witness-dié-
agreed with this figure, as it reflected power purchases at a lowexr
load factor than contemplétéd by the company. |
~ adopted Results

The issue which is before qs,in this matter Iis whether it

1s more reasonable to accept applicant's integrated system, power-

pool-allocation procedure or the staff's use-allocation procedure.




A.45689, C.7811 NB *

The powex pool concept has been used and accepted in most instances
involving cost allocations of electric utility systems ir Califormia.

The staff's method appears to give proper recogaition to
the facilities actually employed in serving Califormia customers
except that no recognition has beem glven to the bemeficial effect
which applicant’'s production facilities have on puxrchased power ¢osts.
To make an adjustment of $144,900 in the staff's estimate of produc-
tion expeﬁses would give recognition to applicant's production facil-
ities, but there is no assurance that the degree of adjustment
thereby attained would be proper. Thexefore, we cannot accept appli-
cant's suggested adjustment to the staff's method.

Even though the major portion 'of Siexra Pacific s Cali-
fornia load is served principally‘by purchased emergy, and even
though applicaut included in the integrated system the tramsmission
lines and‘broduccion planf located east of the Tracy and Silverxr
Springs Substations, which are of no substantial.direct benefit to
California customers; we find it reasonable for the purposes of this
proceeding to adopt applicant’s rate base, excluding the propésed
geothermal plant which will not be in operation until after 1964.

To adjust for the geothermal plant, we will deduct'$86,700 from
applicant's rate base and increase applicant's production expenses
by $15,200. Ve will adopt the staff's estimates for operating reve-
nues and sales expenses. We will adopt applicant's estimates for

transnission expenses, distribution expenses, customer accounts

expenses -and administrative and general expenses. Such adopted

figures reasonably represent the results of applicant's,operatiohs
for 1964 for the purposes of thése proceedings. The estimated raté;
of return for the test year of 1964 which results from these adjusted
figures is 6.76 pexcent, as shown in the following tabdlationt.




. . '

A.45689, C.7811 NB *

ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
California Electric Department
Estimated Test Year 1964 at
Proposed Rates with
Federal Income Tax Rates of 527

Operating Revénugs- ceseees $ 2;941,500

Operating Expenses
Production 934,900
Transmission ' 7,400
Distribution 252,100
Customer Accounts 134,500
Sales. 30,000
Administrative & General ___267,400

Subtotal | L,

a4

Depreciation & Amortization 262,700

Taxes other than Federal -
Incomﬁ Taxes s eBSres. 281 ,300

Federal Income Taxes ..... 64,300
Total Oper. Expenses 2,234,600

Operating Income 706,900
' 10,464,200

Rate of Returm ........... 6.76%

Since submission of these matters, passage of the Revenue
Act of 1964 has provided for reduction in Federal Corporation Income
Tax fron 52 to 50 percentyon January 1, 1964, and to 48 pexcent on
January 1, 1965. We take official notice of sald Act, and, since
we expect the customexs to receive the bewefit of the tax reduction,
the reduction will be included in this decision. This decision will
become effective at approximately midyear 1964, making it fgasonable

to apply the full 4 percent reduction at that time by using a Federal

Income Tax of 48 percemt for the year 1964. We find that, to obtain

a rate of return of 6.76\pe£cent with a Federal Income tax of 48 pex-
cent, applicant's xevenues at proposed rates would have to be reduced
by approximately $16,800, to $2,924,700.




- A.65689, C.7811 NB *

Rate of Return

Applicant's request is based not upon a plea‘for rates to
produce a specific rate of return but rather upon rates wixich will
pernit uniformity throughout applicant’s system in Nevadé and Cali-
fornia. In support of the rate of returm which would be virtually
the same under either present or proposed rates, applicanmt presented,
through a financial consultant, testimonj‘and a rate of return amzl-
ysis, Exhibit 3. The comsultant testified that applicént has been
rcquired‘to raise large amounts of capital to finance the rapid
growth experienced in recent years. Applicant's total invested
capital, inéluding bank loans, has increased from 34.7 million
dollars in 1958 to 60.4 million dollars invl962 and it was estimated
it will have increased to 72.7 million dollars by the end of 1963 and
to 83.0 million.dollars by the end of 1564.

He calculateé that éarnings on average total capital

~declined from a high of 7.67 percent in 1959 to 6.07 percent in 1962,
shouvld increase t6‘6.52'pcrcent in 1963, and then decline to 6.37
percent in 1964. Duxing-the same period earnings om average common
equity declined from 16.07 percent in 1959 to 10.35 percent in 1962,
should increase to 12 00 pexrcent in 1963 and then decline to ll 03
percent in 1964. He compared Sierra Pacific's earnings with carn-
ings of eighc other western utilities whach showed on the average
higher earnxngs than Sierra Pacific. Based on the average capital-
ization for the year 1964, Exhibit 3 shows Sierxa Paczf ¢ cost of
capital to ramge from 7 percent with a 12 percent return op. -comzon
equity te 7.69 percent with a 14 percent returm on common equity.
Applicant's equity ratio fluctuatds from year to yeax dépending_upon

the type of finapcing currently utilized. The witness testified

that it is necessary to have the security issues of sufficient size




’ ‘ .

£.4563%, C.781L ied/NB *

to be favorably received and %o keen £Lincneirng costs low, and
that as a comscquence, from time to :ime; the capital
structure may vary from the desired objective. His figures show a
32.7 percent equity ratio in%1962, increasing to 36.5 percent in
.1963, and then decreasing to;31.8-percent in 1964 when $12,000,000
in senior debt financing is ﬁlanned. He stated hisvunderstanding 
that applicant plans to increase the equity ratio following 1964.

A Commission staff finzncicl witness presented a report
on cost of money and rate of return as of Qctober 31, 1963; Exhibit
9. His study included a comparison of Sierra Pacific's earniﬁgs with -
10 electxric utilities and 10 combination utilities over the Séyear'
périod-1958 to 1962. In each case Sierra Pacific's earmings on
average capitalization and earnings on average common Stock equity
were highexr than tbé averages of either group of utilities. Ap-
plicant's return on common stock equity, however, has shown a gen-
eral deciine in recent years, the return of 10.24 percent in 1962
being the Ilowest foi the past Io-year pexiod, aﬁd his estimate for
1963 of 10.04 perxrcent being even lower.

iﬁ Table 9 of Exhibit 9, the staff witness showed the
development of allocation of capital and dollar reguirements for
the California operation for the year 1963 based on average capital

as of October 31, 1963 and reflecting the staff's allocation method

whereby the California net utility plant for 1963 represents 12.85

pexcent of total met utility plant. In thiS'developﬁent, using a
return on couity of 12 percent,which he comsidexed to be reasonable,
he arrived at a 6.92 percent cost of capital and a dollar require-
ment of $568,325. He testified that he made some allowance for
1964 financing by Including in cost of capital $2,565,250'in bank

loans at the cffective rate of the most recent debt issue. He




.'

A.45689, C.781L 1ed/NE *

stated, however, that if he wexre using a 1964 rate base he would
have used capitalization figures as of the end of the yeaxr 1963.
Utilizing the estimated capitalization for the end of the year 1963
from Exhibit 2 and applicont’s aiiocation of 14.09 pexcent of net
utility plant to Califormiaz, we would arrive at a cost of capital
of 7.01 écrcent and a dollar requirement of $712,700’for‘the test
year 1964. l

After giving £full comsideration to applicanﬁ's cost of
capital and to its heavy requirements for finﬁncing new-productidn
plant, we f£irnd that the level of earnings to be produced undexr the
proposed rates @s hereinafter modified) with federal imcome tax of
48 percent, and with gross revenues of $2,924,700, met operating
income of $706,900 and a rate of ré:urn of 6.76 pexcent on'Caiifornia

operations for the test year 1964, is fair and reasomable.
Rote Proposals '

At present there are three basic rate zomes in applicant's
Californiza sexvice arca; they are as follows:

1. Truckee-Portola: all of applicant's Califormia
service arca noxth of the southern Nevada County
line. 7This includes Summit, Dommner Lake, Loyalton,
Portola and adjacent texrritory.

Lake Tahoe: that portion of applicant's California

sexvice area located in E1 Dorado and Placer Counties.

This includes Squaw Valley, Tzhoe City and Brockway

on the noxrth side of Lake Tahoe and the entire Cali~

fornia service area on the western and southern side

of the lake and adjacent texrxritory.

Moro County: that portion of applicant’'s Cali-

fornia scrvice zxea located in Alpine County

(Markleeville) and Mono County (Sntelope Valley).

The present rates are basically the same in the Truckee-
Portola and Mono County rate zomes. The Lake Tzhoc zone rate level,
however, is higher than in the other rate zomes, as it was‘estab-

lished on the basis of seasonal usage and characteristics.

-14~




' . ‘ .

A.65589, C.7811 MR %

The proposed rate structure would eliminate the existing
rate zone differentials and provide for the same vniform rateé
throughout applicant's California service area as are now in effect
in Nevada. The principsl features of cthe proposed schedules axe
described below.

A1l residential customers would be served under the sched-
ule for Domestic Servicé, D-1, in whkich the monthly minimum charge
would be increased from the present $1.00 to $1.50, and the arrange-
nent of the kilowatt hour blocks woﬁld be modified. The separétely
metered water heating Schedule H-1 now available only in the Truckee-
Portola and Mono County arcas would be extended~to the Lzke Tahoe
arza. This schedule, waich is available to both domestic and commer-
cial customers, would be at a‘slightly higher lewvel than present, for
consumptions over 300 kilowatt houxrs per wmonth.

Commexcial and industrial customers would have the option
of several genmeral sexrvice schedules. Tke smallex customers would
be billed on Schedule A-1, General Service, which is a comnected
load type of schedule. Tke 1argef customers would be billed on
elither Schedule A-2, General Sefviée, which is a demand mefered type
of scheduie, or on Schedule A-3, General Service, a demand metered
type of schedule carrying a minimum charge of $2,300 per month.

Under the proposal applicant would also offer for the
first time a tariff for agricultural service, Scheduie‘?A.'

No changes are.prqposed in the schedules for resale serv-
ice or for stxeet lighting.

Increases and decreases under the proposed tariffslwould
vary with consumption. The effects on the diffeient claéseé'of
sexvice as presented by applicant are summarized in the following
tabulation: o

-15-




‘ . '

£.456085, C.7811 d4od/MR %

Applicant's Proposed Percentage
Revenue Increases
) Trouckee=
Classification , Portola Lake Tahkoe Mono County .

Domestic 13.87, @'/. 12.0% :
Domestic - Water Heating 2.4 ‘ 3.0
Commexcial -~ Water Heating 6.1 * 1.2
Genewal Sexrvice ~ Small 12.3 7.2 17.%
Generzl Service - Large 3.8 4.5 e

(Red Figure)
* Indeterminate, no schedule nresently available.
% Mo customer under this classification. ‘

In support of its rate proposal applicant presented Exhibit 5, a
supplement to the report on results of operation for the Californmia
Electzic Department. This exhibit traced the hiétofy.of'the'various
rates applicable in the California operations and'presented éustomer
distribution usage and other statistics for all California customers

by rate zones. These statistics show that the California load is

concentrated in the Lake Tahoe division,where for the estimazed year

1964 there will be 11,956 customers servcd‘from.ZZS mi1es of distri-
bution line with a resulting density of 51 cuStomézs per pole Iine
mile. This may be compared with the Truckee-Portola division which
will have 2,056 customers with a density of 16 customefs per pole
line mile and with the Momo County division which will have 449 cus-
tomers with a density of 6 customers per pole lime mile.

Under present tariffs applicant dees mot aséess & charge
for establishment or re-establishment of sexvice. The‘prOposal
would establish a charge of $5 which would be applicable any time
a sexviece is conmnected orxr recomnected. As support for this cherge
spplicant's witness presented Exhibit 6 which was an analysis of
the cost of electric service commections based on a 10-month pericd
ending October 31, 1963. This amaiysis showed that during the 10-
nonth period of analysis the total cost of making 32,417 electric

sexvice connections on the entire system was $197,943, an average of

-16-




‘ . ’

L.LS689, C.781L R

$6.11 per connection. The imcreased re&enuelfrom this proposed
chbarge in California is estimated to be $22,400 in 1964.

The staff witmess, in his presentation, pointed out
that Sierra Pacific is the only major private utility in California
now requiring a separate meter for residential eléctric\water’
heating. He testified that this practice results in increased
plant costs and operating expenses for the urility as well as
increased installation costs to the customer. To rectify this
condition he recommended that applicant's schedule for domestic
sexrvice be modified so as to incorporate a water hearning block of
450 kilowatt hours at the same level of rates as wouldﬂbe'applicabie
under the separately metered water heating taxiff. This schedule
would be available at a customer's option if he did not desire to
pxovide separate wiring for his water heating usage.

The staff also recommended certain specific revisions
in the special conditions in Schedules A-1, A-2, A-3, DE and PA.

in addition to the proposed changes in rate scheduies
applicant's proposal includes a complete revision of the :eméinde:
of its tariff schedules including Title Page, Preliminary Statemént,
Description of Service Area, Rules, and Sample Forms. These pro~
posals are all contained in Appendix F attached to the aépiicacion,

as modified by Exhibit 1, entitled Revised Rules. All of these

revisions are directed at modernizing the tariffs so as to bring

them in line with the practices of other utilities ip:California.
In regard to the effect the proposed tariffs would have
upon operations of the two customers who presented oppbsing
testimony, the record shows that the Clements Rock Products, Inc.
would have its billing increased by about 3.8-percent. The otber

customer, Feathexr River Lumber-Company, which, from time to_time;




. . '

A.45689, C.7811° NB bk

supplies a portion of its load from its own genetation, protested
principally the provision of a contract under the proposed rariffs
which would require a customer to take all of his electric require-
ments from the utility. Such a provision is common in comtracts of
this type. 1If, because of special circumstances in 2 given case,
some modificat;on is necessary or desirable, the matter may be
presented by an appropriate filing. The evidence suggests that the
questioned provision may well be wnreasonable as applied to this

particular customer and that the customer and Sierra Pacific may be

able to work out 2 mutually agreeable wodification for later presen-

tation to the Commission.
Rates Authorized

Rates aS proposed by applicant will be authorized except
that the domestic schedule will be modified 80 as to incorporate the
water heating block recommended b& the staff, and the_increase'p:o-
posed for the smaller general service customers on Schedule A-1 will
be reduced by approximately the amount made available by the-lewer
Federal income tax rate. The staff recommendations will also be
adopted for the specific revisions in regard to-sPeciaI‘COnditioﬁs
in Schedules A=-1, A-2, A-3, DE end-PA. The rate changes aS-eﬁthor-
ized herein may be summarized as follows:

AUTHORIZED RATE CEANGES YEAR 1964

- Revenue
Present Authorized Increase
Classification Rates Rates Amount Percent

‘Residential $1,381,000 81,270,300 @700 E0)%
Commerclal & Industrial 1, 396 200 1,473 700 P, ' )
Power-sgriculture 2, ,800 2, >600
Resale 117 000 117, >000
Stxeet Lighting 30 700 - 30,700
Other Sales to Public '

Authorities - 200 200

Other Electric Revenue 8,700 30,200 21,500 247.1
Total 2,936,600 2,524,700  (11.900) (0.4)

(BT TIm=e)
~13-




) . ‘

A.45689, C.781L B *

Allocation Procedures

At present Sierra Pacific s annual repoxts to the Commis-
sion include sections in which Califormia operatioms are separated
from the remainder of the system on the basis of geographical loca-
tion of utility plant. The staff recommended that in the fufurefap-
plicant be required to file annuwally a summary of its California
cperations based on allocation of plant and expenses :eflecﬁing use
of these facilities Ly Californiz and Nevada customers. We feel that
such a procedure would have merit in that it would p:esent meanzngful
cost data to the Commisszon and could facilitate the preparaticn acd
presentation of uniform cost allocation data before the respective
state Commicsioms. We shall dizect zpplicant to confer with'our
staff and, if desired by the Public Service Commission of Nevada,

with representatives from its staff wzth the obgective of adopting

allocation procedures which will be mutually acceptable.-

Findings
Based on the evidence of record we find that applicanz’s

request to revise its rates and rules for electric service in Cali-
fornia is reasonable subject to the incorporation therein of the
revizions which have been adopted.

We also £ind that the increases in rates and charges
guthorized herein are justified, that the rates and charges author-
ized herein are reasonéble, and that the present rates and charges,
insofar as they differ from those herein‘prescribed, are for the
future unjust and unreasonable.

We conclude that the application should be granted to

the extent set forth in the emsuing order, and that Case No. 7811
sihould be dismissed. |




. . .

A.45689, C.7811L NB *

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant, Sierra Pacific Power Company, is authorized and
directed to f£ile with this Commission, after the effective date of
this order and in éonformity'with Gencral Oxdexr No. 96-A, the
schedules of rates attached to this oxder as Appendi# A and, upon
not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public;
to make such rates effective for service rendered on and after
October 1, 1964. |

2. Coincident with the £iling of rates authorized under order-
ing paragraph 1, applicant is authorized to file in confofmity'with
General Order No. 96-A revised rules, standard forms, 2nd other
tariff sheets as set forth in Appendix F, attached to the,apélica-
‘tion, as amended by Exhibit 1. |

3. Applicant is directed to make 2 study in cooperatiom with
the staff of this Commission (and with staff members of the Public
Sexvice Commission of Nevada i1f the Nevada Commission desixes), with
the objective of developing mutually acceptable procedgresffor
a2llocating plant and expenées between applicant's Nevada amd

Califormnia opexrations.

4. Coincident with the f£iling of its 1964 annual report with

this Commission applicant shall file therewith and annually tﬁe:e-
after é report of its electric operations im California in which
plant and expenses ére separated between Californmia and Newvada on
the basis of allocation‘procedures.developed in coﬁpliancé'with
.ordering paragraph 3. | |

5. Investigation under Case No. 7811 hereby is discontinued.‘




f I I3

A.4568%, C.7811 NB

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at Son Francised , California, this //*%
day of AUGUST {1964, |

'Cbmﬁlssioners

Commissionor William Y. Bemmett, boing
Decossarily absent, did not participato
iz tho dizpozition of this proceeding.




APPENDIX A
Page L of 10

Schedule No. 'A—l
GENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This schedule 1s applicable to all single and three-phase alternating
current service Including power and lighting.

TERRITORY

Entire torritory served in the State of Califernia.

RATES

Energy Charge:

Flrst 13 kwhr, OF 18BS cocccmrcccncncns ceae
Next 37 kwhr, per vhr .eccececcccevonscsess
Next 200 Xwhr, Der KWEAY ..ocecccvacsscvonns
Next SOO M’ PCI’ MI' P Y X Y

Nem 1)750 m’ m Ml’ cosssvssancsucanenes
Xwhr

m :EbCCCBS dk 'y W’m'lotooctovoonolluono

Mindmum Charge:
The minfmm charge for service hereunder shall be $1.50 per morth
plus $0.50 per kilowatt of total connected losd other then light~

Ing In excess of two kilowatts. TFor the purposes hereof o horse-
power will be considered as equivalent to & ilovatt.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Toltege: Service on thiz schedule will be supplied at the secondary
voltage availoble. Where polyphase power 15 to be combined with single
phase, & four-wire service will be supplied, either 120/240 volt or 120/208
volt, vwhichever is avallsble; provided, however, that where a customer has
made application for such a fourswire service But the Ubility Lc not in
position to supply the same at thst location econcnically, then, temporarily
until the Utility is ready, & single phase and a polyphase service will be
supplied and metered separctely, the meter reedings being combined for +the
purpose of computing charges on this schedule.




APPENDIX A
Poge 2 of 10

Schedule No. A-2
CENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This schedule Is applicoble to all single and three-phase slternating {¢)
current service including power and lighting provided that all single~-phase |
or ‘three-phace service bereunder be taken at ome point of delivery. (¢)

TERRITORY
Entire service territory. ()

RATES

o | . (x)
Demand Chorge: . ()

.Fi.rst : 50 kw or less of b1114ng AAmADA cevewn.. (R)
Al Excess v of P111dng demand, Per KXW soevre..s (R)

Energy Charge (to be added to demand charge):
FLrct 3000 KWAE, DX KWBY euevesesesccnvocnnnnns G
Iqem 3000 ‘Mr) L L E XY Y RN N , . '
Next 3000 MI’, ’ sessrosssvrsnacswssERee : I
cht 3000 m, --..vo.--nroa--.-.oo.-o-‘ . (I)
Al Excess kwhr, cesanacnsccnns cavsasme

Mindromn Charge:

The mon'tb.'ly minimms charge shall be the monthly demand charge. :

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. Voltage: Service on this schedule will be supplied ot ome standard (C)
voltege. Service may be supplied under this schedule ‘at 120/208
volts four-wire wye or at 277/480 volts four-wire wye, provided:

(1) written application is made for such service by the Custemer;
(2) <the Custemer's load 1s of such size as to require an Lnddividual.
transformer Installation of not less than 150 kva of transformer
capacity for 120/208 volt service or mot less then 300 kva of
transformer capacity for 27T/L80 volt service; and (3) the Customer
provides space acceptable to the UtLlity on his premises to ac-
commodate the Installation of the Utility's facilities. The fore-
going conditions do not apply where the Utility maintains four-
wvire wye comrected polyphese mains.

Billing Demand: The bLlling demand hereunder for any pilling
period sball be the grester of the current period’'s messured
demand; or fifty percent (50%) of the highest billing demand
established by the Customer during the preceding eleven wonths;
or Lifty kilowatts (SO kw). .

(Contin_md)




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 10

Schedule No. A-2

GENERAT, SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

3.

Maximum Demand Measurement: 7The demand for anmy M11ling shall be
defined as the maximum measured fifteen minute average kilowatt
losd in the bLlling period. In instances, howsver, where the use
of energy by & Customer is Intermittent and subject to violent
fluctuations, & shorter time interval may be used and the demand
determined from special measurements.

At the UtLlity'c option, a thermsl type of demand meter which
does not reset after a definite time Interval may be used for
demand measurenents.

Primery Metering: Whenever for the comvenlence of the Utility
service 1c metered hereunder at the avaflsble primary dfstridution
voltage, the demand charge and energy charge of the rate sbove '
chall be reduced by two and ope-half percent (2-1/2%).

DPower Factor: The Utility may, at itc option, weasure the average
power Tactor of axy Customer load cerved hereunder. Whenever the
b{lling demand of such Customer In any month exceeds four hundred
Hlowatts (LOO kw), the demand charge ond energy charge of the
rate above shall be decreased or increaced, respectively, fifteen-
undredths of one percent (0.15%) for each ome percent (1%) that
the average power factor of such Customer's loed during such month
ic more than or less than elghty percent (80%) lagging. The aver-
age power factor shell be computed (4o the nearest whole percent)

from the ratlo of total lagging reactive kilovolt-supere-hours
to totel kdlowatt-hours. '

Contracts: A contract will be required for service bereunder
for & ninfmum term of not less than one year.




APPENDIX A
Poge & of 10

Schedule No. A=-3
CENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Thic schedule 15 applicable to all polyshace alterrating current service

ineluding power and ldghting provided that all polyphose service hereunder
be taken at one point of delivery. '

TERRITORY

Entire scerxrvice terxitory.

RATES

Per Neter
. Demand Cherge: Per Menth

Pirst 1,000 kw or less of b1lling demand ..... $2,300.00
ALl Excess kv of billing demand, Per KW .c... 2.00

 Energy Charge (%o e added o Demend, Charge):
First 150 kvhr used per kv of d11ling demand per kwhr.. 0.9¢
Next 150 lewhr used per kw of dilling demand per kwbr.. 0.84
Next 130 kwhr used per kw of billing demand per kwhr.. 0.7
All Excess kwbr used per kw of villing demand per kwhr.. 0.6¢

Mindimom Charge:

The monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly demand charge.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Voltage: Service on this schedule will be supplied st ope standard
voltage. Service may be supplied under thic schedule at 120/208 volts
four-wire wye, 277/L80 volts four-wire wye, or, 1if Zor the convenience
of the THLlity, service hereunder may be supplied at the primery
voltage avallable as set forth in Rule No. 2, provided: (1) written
application 1s made for suck service by the Customer; (2) the
Customer's load L5 of such size as to economicelly Justify an
individual trapsformer imstallation; and (3) the Customer provides
space acceptable to the Utility on his premises to accomzodate the
instellation of the Utility's facllitics. The foregoing conditions
do ot apply where the Utility meintains four-wire wye-connected
polyphase mains. _

B{lling Demand: The billing demand hereunder for any billing period
sholl be the greater of the current perdiod’s measured demexd; or (%)

(Continrued)




APPENDTX A
Page 5 of 10
Schedule No. A-3

GENERAL SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contimued)

2. (Cont'd)

L0ty percent (50%) of the highest billing demand ectablished by
the Customer during the preceding eleven months; or Lifty percent
(50%) of the contract demand; or one thousand kilowatts (1,000 1ov).

Mooclxmam Demand Measurement: The demand for sny b4lling shall be
defined es the maxirmm measured Iifteen mwinute average kilowatt load
in the v1lling periocd. In Imstancec, however, where the use of coergy
by a Customer 1s Intermittent and subject to violent fluctuations, &
shorter time interval may be used and the demand determined from
special measurements. -

At the UtLlity's option, a thermal type of demand meter which does
not reset after a definite time interval may be used for demand
zeasurements. _ o

Primary Service: Wkhenever for the convenience of the Utility ser-
vice Lo supplied by Utility herewmder at the primary voltage avail-
able, the demand charge and ewergy charge of the rote above shall
be reduced by two and one-kalf percent (2-1/2%).

Primory Metering: Whenever for the corvenience of the Utility cer~
vice {c metered hereunder at the avalladble primory distridbution
voltege, the demand charge ond epergy charge of the rate above
shall be reduced by two sndl one-half percent (2-1/2%).

Power Factor: The Utility may, at its option, measure the aversge
power factor of any Customer load served hereunder. VWhenever the
b1lling demand of such Customer in any month exceeds four mumdred
kilowatts (400 kw), the demand charge and energy charge of the rate
above shall be decreased or Iincreased, respectively, fifteer-
hunéredths of one percent (0.15%) for each one percent (1%) that
the average power factor of such Customer's load during suck month
is more than or lesc than eighty percent (80%) lagging. The aversge
power factor shall be computed (to the nearest whole percent) frew

the ratio of total legging reactive kilovolt-ampere-hours to total
kilowatt-houxs. , ‘

Contracts: A contract will be required as & conditior of sefvice |
bereunder for a minimm term of not less than three years. (%)




ATPENDIX A
Page 6 of 10

Schedule No. D-1
DOMESTIC SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This schedule Lo applicoble to dowestic lighting, heating, cooking and
single phase domestic power cervice in single fami{ly dwellings and in Zlatc
and apartuents seperately metered by the Utility. '

TERRTTORY
Sntire service territery,

RATES

———

(A) DOMESTIC SERVICE
Energy Charge:

First Or 1&55 scesncecrcvcconnns
Next ssessccuncas
Next , POT WAL ceieececcsscnsoras
Next PEL LWAX cevceoncscescnsss
Nem mhm asssBsrsssaPLsIeRS
ALl Excess POr KWAY seesnssncescanecas

H ow l‘.l) Fog o
288888

N

Minfrran Charge: The Minimm Charge for service hereunéer
shell be $1.50 per month.

(B) COMBINATION DOMESTIC SERVICE: Domestic service in ccubimation wits (X)

en electric water heater Znstellation in accordance with the Speciol
Conditions belov.

Per Meter
Per Mopth

Energy Charge:

Flrst 13 kwhr, or 155 cvvecvvrcncnaneen
Next 37T kwhr, per KwhY cecevcvvevonsese
Next 50 whr, per KWhY secevrvececcnces
Next 100 Lwhry POT XWEX ecevecvocccasane
Next . 300 kwhr, Per Xwhr eceeeccescearaacs
Next . 150 kwhr, Der LAY .ecesceascesnens
AL Excess - kwhr, Per KWAX cieciencccennens

88389

83

W e
e

O
T

Min:!.m Cherge: The Minimm Charge for service hereunder shall
\ : be $1.50 per xonth. , ,

) |




APFENDIX A
Page T of 10

Schedule No. D=1

DOMESTIC SERVICE
(Cortimued)

SPECIAL CONDYTIONS

1. Rate (B) 1c avaflable only to customers with permonently dnstalled
electric water heaters used exclusively for regular water heating.

2. The cuctomer with electric wa.ter heating may elect to recelive
service either (a) under Rate (A) of this schedule for domestic service,
In conJunction with Schedvle B-1 for wa..cr heating using & separate meter
or (b) under Rate (B) of thlc schedule.

. 3. Utllity, at itc op'tion, pay install current limiting devices on
water heaters whickh will restrict the use of energy hereunder &uring the
hours between 4:00 PM and 9:00 PM, or such other hours as ‘O‘t:ﬂ.ity may
speclly from time 'to time.




APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 10

Schedule No. DE

DOMESTIC SERVICE TO COMPANY EMPLOYEES -

APPLICABILITY

Electricity for domestic and water heating purposes 1s avallable, upon
application, under this schedule to regular and pencioned euwployees of the
Compony, (merried or ummarried) provided they reside £z their own home
(single family dwelling, separately-metered flat or apartment) and are
supplied directly by the Company. o
TERRITORY

Entue service territory.

RATES

The regular Liled raote schedules applicadle to domestic sexrviee in the
territory where service is supplied, less S0% discount.

Mindmom Charge:

$1.00 per month.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Thic rate applies to employees living with, and comstituting the
support of, & mother and/or father or other relatives.

2. The service mast be billed to and paid by the employee.

3. A regular employee 1 defined, for the purpose of 'tbid schedule,
as one who bas beexn contimuously employed by the Company for more
than cix months and 1s pald on & weekly or monthly basis.

Thic sehedule 1z mot applicabdle to probationary, czsual or temporary
employees. ,

@




Appendix A
Page 9 of 10

S¢chedule No. B-1

WATER EEATING SERVICE

APPLICABILTTY

~

This schedule 1is applicable to any demestic or commercial Customer for
separately metered cervice for water heating purposes only.

TERRTTORY

Prtire service territory.

RATES

S ————

Per Meter
Energy Charge: Per Month

First 300 thr, mkwhr [E XX R EREX PR YERY NN e ! 1050¢
‘ All meﬂc Mr, mr MI‘ --0;0.0000--.-.-00000.. 1-10¢

- Minfrmm Charge:
The mdindmm charge for service hereunder shall de $1.50 per
nonth provided, however, that no minfrmm charge heceunder

shall apply 4f Customer 1s purchasing service under ope of
the Ttility's other rate schedule: st thic location.

SPECIAL CONDITIORS

Utllity, at 1ts option, may install currert limiting devices whkich
will restrict the use of epergy hereunder during the hours between 4:00
M snd §:00 PM, or such other hours as Utility may specify from time to
tine. , ' :




APPENDIX A
Page 10 of 10

Schedule No- PA

POWER-AGRICULTURE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This schedule 1s applicﬁble to agricultural power service for the. purpoce
of irrigation and stock water purping. ‘

TERRTTORY
Entire sexvice territory-.

RATES

————

Erergy Charge:

Forst 13 kwhr, or 155 ceceveccncrcncencsas
Next 8T kwhr, POr KWAY cevesreccsacesceios
Next 150 XWhE, POT KWHY cevsececcrevuanoons
Next 250 kwhr, PEXr KWAY ..cceevccccscccncons
Next 4,500 kwhr, POr KWhY seeseceveccssccsces
Next 5,000 JoVhr, POT KWEX -ecvesrecacancencas
Next 20,000 kwhr, per Mwhr ccceeescescccverens
All Excess kWb, per KWhAY cccsssececcsccccaan

Minimm Charge:

The minimum charge for service hercunder shell be $1.50 per month
and $5.00 anouslly per horsepower of commected losd.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. Voltage: Service on this schedule will be supplied at ome standard
power voltage. ‘

2. BPEuergy Restriction: UtLlity, at its option, may Limlt the use of
energy hereunder to the hours other than 6:00 PM to 11:00 PM dally
or such other hours as Utility may specify from time to time, dut,
in any event, service hereunder shall be avallable for not less
than elighteen hours daily.

Contracts: A contract for & period of one year will be required for
cexvice under this schedule and will remain 4in effect from year o
Year thereafter unless cancelled. When service 1is first rendered
uncer this schedule, the comtrect yesar and billing bosis shall

comnence with the first regular meter reading date after the date
service 13 degun. _ (®)




